

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S258212

PUBLIC GUARDIAN OF THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

K. P.,
Objector and Appellant.

Court of Appeal of California
Second District, Division Two
No. B291510

Superior Court of California
Los Angeles County
No. ZE032603
Hon. Robert Harrison

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Christopher Lionel Haberman (SBN # 132604)
PO Box 521
Visalia, CA 93279
(559) 384-0703
fax: (559) 601-1707
habermanlaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Objector and Appellant
K. P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS	7
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. Standard of Review	11
II. Respondent’s view of the elements of a conservatorship trial ignores the intent of clear purpose LPSA.	12
III. The requirement that the person be unwilling or incapable of voluntarily accepting meaningful treatment before a conservatorship can be established cannot be challenged through writ of habeas corpus (§ 5375).....	20
IV. The elements of proof at trial for reappointment of a conservator are the same as for the initial appointment.....	24
V. The Legislature’s codification of <i>Early</i> ’s third- party assistance rule does not support the idea that the Legislature did not intend that a proposed conservatee’s unwillingness or inability voluntarily to accept meaningful treatment not be an element of proof in a conservatorship trial.	26

VI. Respondent has failed to address appellant’s argument that Due Process in a conservatorship trial requires the government must prove and the trier of fact must find beyond a reasonable doubt that a mentally ill person is “unwilling or unable voluntarily to accept meaningful treatment” before a conservator may be appointed. 28

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

PROOF OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adams v. MHC Colony Park Ltd. P'ship</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 601	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	11
<i>Conservatorship of Baber</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 542	9
<i>Conservatorship of Chambers</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 277	18
<i>Conservatorship of Davis (Davis)</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 313	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conservatorship of Deidre B.</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1306	25
<i>Conservatorship of Delay</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1031	25, 26
<i>Conservatorship of Early (Early)</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 244	7, 11, 21
<i>Conservatorship of George H. (George H)</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 157	11
<i>Conservatorship of Kevin M.</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 79	25
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219	23, 25
<i>Conservatorship of Symington (Symington)</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1464	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Conservatorship of Walker (Walker)</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1082	9, 11
<i>In re Azzarella</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1240	22

<i>In re Lois M.</i>	
(1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1036	22

Statutes:

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5000	7
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5001	23
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5008	11, 12, 13, 14
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5150	14
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5200	14, 17
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5202	14, 17
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5213	14
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5250	14, 16, 17, 22
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5252	14, 15
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5257	17
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5260	17, 22
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5270	15
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5270.10	17, 22
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5270.15	16
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5270.55	16, 17
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5275	17, 21, 22, 23
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5276	15, 17, 22
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5350	<i>passim</i>
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5350.1	10
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5352	<i>passim</i>
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5352.1	21, 22
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5353	22
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5354	13, 22
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5361	24, 25
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5362	25, 26
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5365	25

Other:

CACI No. 4000 7, 8, 11, 27
